WEalEAN OAEGON FOUTBALL

GAME 11 {1 NOV. 16, 2024 1| 1 D.M. (| ELLENSBURG, WA [l TOMLINSON STADIUM

WESTERN OREGON (6-4, 6-2)

Head Coach: Arne Ferguson

Record at WOU: 109-95 (19th Season)
Career Record: Same

Last Game: 38-16 loss vs. #23 Angelo St.

atAIES RISTORY V3. GWU

Overall Record: ... 22-46
Home (Since 2000): ......ooveveeereeeeeeeee. 5-13
Road (Since 2000):.......ceveveeeeeeeeeeeeee 2-16
Neutral (Since 2000): ......covevvvieeieeeeeeae. 0-2
SHEAK: .o Lost 1
Last WOU Win: ........... Oct. 8,2022 (16-14 at CWU)
Last CWU Win:.......... Sept. 23,2023 (17-7 at WOU)
First Meeting: ................. 1929 (17-7 loss at WOU)*
*Oldest D-Il Opponent

97... atldaho State (FCS)......covvvevrie. [,50-10
9.14 .....at Cal Poly (FCS) v, L,31-14
9.21....at Sul Ross State* .........cccccevuee.. W, 39-17
9.28.....West Texas A&AM* _.......cccovennee.. W, 24-16
10.5.....at Western New Mexico*.............. W, 34-10
10.12...Eastern New Mexico*................... W, 27-24
10.19...at UT Permian Basin* ............ W, 30-27 (OT)
10.26...Texas A&M-Kingsville* ................... L, 21-14
11.2.....at Midwestern State* ................ W, 21-16
11.9.....Angelo State™.......ccovvverinerincrenne. L, 38-16
11.16...at Central Washington* .................. 1p.m.

WOU STAT LEADERS

RUSHING: Dominique Loggins - 675 yards
PASSING: Kainoa Jones - 758 yards

RECEIVING: Damon Hickok - 40 rec, 630 yards
SCORING: Keaton Emmett - 61 points

TACKLES: Malcolm Liufau - 60 tackles

TACKLES FOR LOSS: Malcolm Liufau - 9.0 TFL
SACKS: JJ Tofaeono, Joseph Northcutt - 4.5 sacks
INTERCEPTIONS: Andrew Simpson - 6 INT

el

#25 6. WASHINGTON (7-3, 8-2)

Head Coach: Chris Fisk

Record at CWU: 37-19 (6th Season)
Career Collegiate Record: Same
Last Game: 66-0 win vs. Sul Ross State

GAME NOTES

The Wolves head into this week coming off a 38-16 loss at home to
Angelo State.

WOU committed a season-high four turnovers while not forcing a
turnover for just the the third time this season and breaking a five-
game streak of forcing a turnover (four of those games with multiple
turnovers).

WOU's Damon Hickok with his four catches for 68 yards now has 120
career receptions for 1,806 yards - becoming the 10th WOU player in
history to reach 1,800 yards receiving. He's 16 yards away from the No. 9
spot held by Trevor Gates (2009-11). Hickok is also six catches away from
tying the No. 10 spot on the WOU all-time list for receptions with Mark
Smith (1975-78) at 126.

This season, Hickok is fourth in the LSCin catches (40) and receiving
yards (630).

The Wolves got a season-high 93 rushing yards from Kainoa Sayre in
Saturday's contest against Angelo State.

WOU sophomore cornerback Andrew Simpson's six interceptions this
season is tied for second in NCAA D-I while his 17 passes defended
is second in the NCAA. The six interceptions in a season is tied for

the fifth-most in WOU history (the record is 10 set by Dave Sturgis in
1966).

Malcolm Liufau's three forced fumbles are tied for the third most in
the NCAA this season.

Inan odd stat, the Wolves lead the LSCin fumbles forced (9) but are
last in fumble recovered (1).

WOU ranks 22nd in the nation and third in the LSCin rushing yards
per game at 189.5.

WOU is 24th in D-ll in interceptions with 12.

BY THE NUMBERS

Catches Damon Number of days from this Saturday
Hickok needs since WOU returned a kickoff for a
Saturday to reach the touchdown - a span of 109 games
WOU all-time top 10 (Oct. 5,2013: Patrick Tepea vs. Azusa

in receptions (126). Pacific, 90 yards)



LONE STAR GONFERENGE STANDINGS

CONF CPCT  OVR PCT.  STRK
Angelo State 80 1.000 82 .800 W8
Central Washington 62 .750 73 700 W1
Western Oregon 62 .750 64 .600 L1
Texas A&M-Kingsville  5-3  .625 64 600 W1
UT Permian Basin 53 625 64 600 W2

West Texas A&M 53 625 55 500 W2
Midwestern State 2-6 250 37 .300 L4
Sul Ross St. 2-6 250 37 .300 L1
Eastern New Mexico 1 7 125 3 7 .300 L2
Western New Mexico .000 .200 L7

LAST W[EKS [50 El]I]HEH

SULROSS STATE 33, Eastern New Mexico 28
ANGELO STATE 17, No. 17 Central Washington 16
Western Oregon 21, MIDWESTERN STATE 16
West Texas A&M 21, TEXAS A&M-KINGSVILLE 14

Home team in caps

AFGA 10D 25

Rank School (1st votes) Rec. Pts.  Prev.
1 Valdosta St. (Ga.) (25) 9-0 745 1

2 Ferris St. (Mich.) (5) 9-1 720 2

3 Kutztown (Pa.) 10-0 680 3

4 Harding (Ark.) 9-1 663 4

5 Grand Valley St. (Mich.) 9-1 636 5

6 Charleston (WVa.) 100 585 6

7 Colorado St.-Pueblo 91 580 7

8 Central Oklahoma 91 539 8

9 Ouachita Baptist (Ark.) 9-1 505 9
10 Western Colorado 9-1 445 N
11 Slippery Rock (Pa.) 8-1 436 10
12 WestAlabama 81 400 12
13 Pittsburg St. (Kan.) 7-2 399 13
14 Indianapolis (Ind.) 9-1 336 15
15 Augustana(S.D.) 8-2 333 16
16 West Florida 7-2 280 17
17  California (Pa.) 8-1 259 18t
18 Minnesota St. 8-2 234 18t
19 Carson-Newman (Tenn.) 9-1 185 21t
20 Lenoir-Rhyne (N.C.) 8-2 170 21t
21 Angelo St.(Tex.) 8-2 147 23
22 Findlay (Ohio) 9-1 130 24t
23 Wingate (N.C)) 8-1 121 24t
24 Colorado School of Mines 7-3 95 14
25  Central Washington 7-3 38 NR

Dropped Out: Emporia St. (Kan.) (20)

Others Receiving Votes: Central Missouri, 25; Fort Hays St. (Kan.),
18; Southern Arkansas, 14; Emporia St. (Kan.), 9; New Haven
(Conn.), 9; Miles (Ala.), 4; Saginaw Valley St. (Mich.), 4; Virginia
Union, 2; Davenport (Mich.), 1; East Stroudsburg (Pa.), 1; Sioux Falls
(S.D.), 1; Virginia St., 1.

GAME NOTES, GONT .

e WOU freshman kicker Keaton Emmett, a two-time LSC Special Teams
Player of the Week, is third in the LSC in kicking points (61) and just
three points behind the conference leader .

Western Oregon head football coach Ame Ferguson enters his 20th
year (19th season due to no 2020 season because of the pandem-

ic) and his 39th year overall at Western Oregon (spending just one
season outside of Monmouth in 1992). He was a first-team all-confer-
ence player for the Wolves from 1985-88, began coaching at WOU in
1989, became the defensive coordinator in 1997 and the head coach
in 2005. His 109 wins is the second most in WOU history, behind only
Bill McArthur's 180 wins in 36 seasons.

WOU NFL players: (Years in NFL): Tyrell Williams (2015-21), Kevin Boss
(2007-12), *Jeff Charleston (2006-12)

Note: Jason Slowey was drafted in the sixth round of the 2012 NFL
Draft before an injury in camp cut his career short

aUDER REGION & RANKINGS

RANK SCHOOL D-11 RECORD IN-REGION

1 Colorado State University Pueblo 9-1 9-0

2 Augustana (South Dakota) 8-1 8-1

3 Minnesota State Mankato 8-2 8-2

4 Angelo State 8-2 8-0

5 Western Colorado University 9-1 9-1

6 Central Washington 7-2 7-2

7 Bemidji State 7-3 7-3

8 Sioux Falls 6-3 6-3

9 Colorado Mesa 7-3 7-3

10 Colorado School of Mines 7-3 7-3

SIAT GOMPARISONG (136 RANK)

WESTERN OREGON CATEGORY ANGELO STATE.

25.7(5t) oo POINTS ..o 32.8 (1st)

24.6 (6th) oo POINTS ALLOWED.........covvrvirrrnne. 12.1(2nd)

337.0(6th) oo, YARDS .o 421.1(1st)

339.1(5th) e YARDS ALLOWED .....oovvrrirrnne. 219.0(1st)

189.5(3rd) oo RUSHINGYARDS .......cvvviriinne. 260.4 (2nd)

101.3(3rd) ..coveeeee RUSHING YARDS ALLOWED.................... 91.2(2nd)

147.5(9th) oo PASSING YARDS ..o 160.7 (8th)

237.8(9th) oo PASSING YARDS ALLOWED..................... 127.8 (1st)

22 (Ath)..coooee e SACKS. ..o 17 (5th)

14 (4th).ooees SACKS ALLOWED .....oovvriicine. 6 (T-1st)

12(20d).cec. INTERCEPTIONS ..o, 10 (T-3rd)
(10th)..coveeeee. FUMBLES RECOVERED........cccovurvviirnee 6 (T-5th)

37.2(5th) oo 3RD DOWN CONVERSION. ..o 57.7 (1st)

35.0 (4th)........... OPPONENT 3RD DOWN CONVERSION............ 32.5(3rd)

68.4 (8th) ....oveeeens PENALTYYARDS ..o, 66.0 (6th)

81.1(7th) e, RED ZONE OFFENSE..........ccoovvnenneee. 80.5 (8th)

81.8(8th) v, RED ZONE DEFENSE.........ccovveinnne 78.6 (5th)



THE LAST TIME WESTERN OREGON .

*Denotes School Record

TEAM

Offense

Scored 60, 70 or 80+ points: Oct. 7, 2017 - 82-21 win at Simon Fraser
Scored 50+ points: Nov. 13, 2021 - 55-16 win vs. Lincoln (CA)
Scored 40+ points: Oct. 12, 2024 - 49-20 win vs. Eastern New Mexico
Last time shut out: Oct. 14, 2017 - vs. Central Washington (42-0)
600+ total yards: Oct. 7, 2017 at Simon Fraser (604)

500+ total yards: Sept. 24, 2022 vs. UT Permian Basin (554)

400+ passing yards: Oct. 8, 2016 vs. Simon Fraser (401)

300+ passing yards: Sept. 24, 2022 vs. UT Permian Basin (367)
500+ rushing yards: 1977 vs. Western Washington (500)

400+ rushing yards: 1982 vs. Lewis & Clark (433)

300+ rushing yards: Oct. 7, 2023 - vs. Western New Mexico (376)
Defense

Shutout: Nov. 3, 2018 vs. Simon Fraser (39-0 win)

3 pts or less: Oct. 30, 2021 vs. Simon Fraser (42-3 win)

Less than 10 pts: Nov. 5, 2022 vs. Simon Fraser (32-7 win)

200 total yards or less: Nov. 5, 2022 vs. Simon Fraser (171)

100 total yards or less: Nov. 2, 2018 at Simon Fraser (70)

100 passing yards or less: Sept. 10, 2022 vs. Lincoln (CA) (73)

4-7 INTs: Sept. 29, 2018 vs. Simon Fraser (7)

3 INTs: Oct. 22, 2022 vs. Eastern New Mexico

5+ sacks: Oct. 5, 2024 at Western New Mexico (6)

INDIVIDUAL

Passing

400+ yards: Nov. 1, 2014 - Ryan Bergman (403) at #24 Azusa Pacific

300+ yards: Sept. 24, 2022 - Gannon Winker (367) vs. UT Permian Basin

60+ passing attempts: Sept. 6, 2014 - Ryan Bergman (61) at Portland State
50+ passing attempts: Sept. 23, 2017 - Nick Duckworth (50) vs. Humboldt State
30+ completions: Sept. 11, 2021 - Ryan Worthley (30) at Texas A&M-Kingsville
6 TD passes: Oct. 7, 2017 - Nick Duckworth at Simon Fraser

5 TD passes: Oct. 27, 2007 - Mark Thorson at Western Washington

4 TD passes: Oct. 19, 2019 - Ty Currie vs. Central Washington

3 TD passes: Sept. 30, 2023 - Gannon Winker at West Texas A&M

400+ total offense: Sept. 24, 2022 - Gannon Winker (402) vs. UT Permian Basin
Receiving

200+ yards: Oct. 8, 2016 - Paul Revis (250*) vs. Simon Fraser

150+ yards: Sept. 23, 2017 - Paul Revis (176) vs. Humboldt State

100+ yards: Oct. 28, 2023 - Brenden Hodge (139) at UT Permian Basin

10+ & 15+ receptions: Sept. 23, 2017 - Paul Revis (15) vs. Humboldt State

4. TD receptions: 1957 - Wyman Gernhart vs. Lower Columbia

3 TD receptions: Oct. 7, 2017 - Paul Revis vs. Simon Fraser

Rushing

300+ yards: 1994 - Bill Volk (315*) vs. Eastern Oregon

200+ yards: Sept. 16, 2023 - Dominique Loggins (209) vs. Eastern New Mexico
40+ attempts: 1994 - Bill Volk (42) vs. Eastern Oregon

30+ attempts: Sept. 30, 2023 - Dominique Loggins (32) at West Texas A&M

5 rushing TDs: 1978 - Doug Lulay vs. Oregon Tech*

4 rushing TDs: Nov. 16, 2002 - lvan McCrae vs. Humboldt State

3 rushing TDs: Oct. 12, 2024 - Kainoa Jones vs. Eastern New Mexico
Defense

4 INTs: 1966 - Dave Sturgis vs. George Fox

3 INTs: Nov. 5, 2005 - Bret Hughes at Western Washington

2 INTs: Nov. 2, 2024 - Andrew Simpson at Midwestern State

20+ tackles: Sept. 16, 2000 - Dave Morrill (21*) vs. Carson-Newman
15+ tackles: Nov. 11, 2018 - Bo Highburger (18) at Eastern New Mexico
4 sacks: Sept. 6, 2006 - Anthony Marin at Linfield

3 sacks: Nov. 13, 2021 - Jaylin Parnell vs. Lincoln (CA)

2.5 sacks: Nov. 12, 2022 - L.J. Lovelance at Texas A&M-Kingsville
Special Teams

5 FG: Oct. 14, 2006 - Bruce Voges at Central Washington

4 FG: Oct. 22, 2011 - Kelly Morgan vs. Humboldt State

3 FG: Oct. 19, 2024 - Keaton Emmett at UT Permian Basin

PLAYS

Overall

100+ yards: Oct. 14, 2005 - Jamil Wynn (102*) vs. Western Washington (PAT INT)
90-99 yards: Oct. 5, 2019 - Ty Currie to Omari Dixon Land (90) vs. Simon Fraser
80-89 yards: Sept. 17, 2022 - Omari Land-Dixon (85 rush) at Western N.M.
70-79 yards: Sept. 16, 2023 - Dominique Loggins (79 rush) vs. Eastern N.M.
Passing

90+ yards: Oct. 5, 2019 - Ty Currie to Omari Dixon Land (90) vs. Simon Fraser
80-89 yards: Oct. 18, 2014 - Ryan Bergman to Tyrell Williams (89) vs. CWU
70-79 yards: Oct. 28, 2023 - Jordan McCarty to Brenden Hodge (74) vs. UTPB
Rushing

90+ yards: 1975 - Greg Shewbert vs. Western Washington (93*)

80+ yards: Sept. 17, 2022 - Omari Land-Dixon (85) at Western N.M.

70+ yards: Sept. 16, 2023 - Dominique Loggins (79) vs. Eastern New Mexico
Kickoff Return

For TD: Oct. 5, 2013 - Patrick Tepea vs Azusa Pacific (90)

90+ yards: Oct. 5, 2013 - Patrick Tepea vs Azusa Pacific (90)

80-89 yards: Sept. 10, 2011 - Adryan Allen (86 - TD) at Simon Fraser

70-79 yards: Sept. 3, 2016 - Steven Long (75) at Sacramento State

Punt Return

For TD: Oct. 21, 2017 - Paul Revis (90) at Humboldt State

90+ yards: Oct. 21, 2017 - Paul Revis (90) at Humboldt State

80-89 yards: Oct. 2, 2015 - Paul Revis (81) at Dixie State (now Utah Tech)
70-79 yards: Sept. 3, 2016 - Paul Revis (74) at Sacramento State

Punt

70+ yards: Oct. 31, 2015 - Alexander Bradt (72) vs. Azusa Pacific

60+ yards: Sept. 1, 2022 - Tiwfaluk Umulap (69) at Weber State

Field Goal

50+ yards: Oct. 4, 2014 - Jesse Correa (50) at North Alabama

45-49 yards: Oct. 19, 2024 - Keaton Emmett (48) at UT Permian Basin

WOWVES GAME REGORDS

TEAM
Points: 101 vs. Saint Martin's, 1934
Total Yards: 696 vs. Dixie State, 2012
Passing Yards: 488 vs. Humboldt St., 2008
Passing Attempts: 64 vs. WWU '04; UC Davis '99
Completions: 36 vs. Western Washington, 2004
Passing TDs: 6 - 3x, Last: at Simon Fraser, 2017
Rushing Yards: 500 vs. Western Washington, 1977
Rushing Attempts: 75 vs. Pacific (OR), 1977
Rushing TDs: 7 - 3x, Last: vs. W. Washington 1997

INDIVIDUAL
PASSING
Yards: 488 - Josh Riddell vs. Humboldt St., 2008
TDs: 6 - 3x, Last: Nick Duckworth at SFU, 2017
Att.: 64 - Eric Davis vs. UC Davis, 1999
Comp.: 35 - 2x, Last: Denny Bies vs. WWU, 2004
Total Off.: 488 - Josh Riddell vs. Humboldt St., 2008
RUSHING
Yards: 314 - Bill Volk vs. Eastern Oregon, 1994
Attempts: 43 - Bill Volk vs. Whitworth, 1994
TDs: 5 - Doug Lulay vs. Oregon Tech, 1978
RECEIVING
Receptions: 17 - Paul Revis vs. Simon Fraser, 2016
Yards: 250 - Paul Revis vs. Simon Fraser, 2016
TDs: 4 - Wyman Gernhart vs. Lower Columbia, 1957

DEFENSE
Interceptions: 4 - Dave Sturgis vs. George Fox, 1966
Tackles: 21 - Dave Morrill vs. Carson-Newman, 2000
Sacks: 4.0 - Anthony Marin vs. Linfield, 2006
SPECIAL TEAMS
K. Return Yards: 221, Brian Greene vs. L&C, 1993
P. Ret. Yards: 127, Cliff Walker vs. S. Oregon, 1985
PLAYS
FG: 53, Kelly Morgan vs. Grand Valley St., 2012
Punt: 77, Chris Bentley vs. Linfield, 1997
Rush: 93, Greg Shewbert vs. WWU, 1975
Pass: 97, Kevin Bickler to Chris Doran vs. SOU, 1997
INT return: 102, Jamil Wynn vs. WWU, 2005



WESTERN OREGON FOOTBALL

DEPTH CHART - NOV. 16 AT CENTRAL WASHINGTON

Jordan McCarty
Kainoa Jones

Dominique Loggins
Kainoa Sayre

Kade Hustler
Dominic Hankins

Brenden Hodge
Jaylen Fite

Damon Hickok
Tony McAdoo

Keyvaun Eady
Isaiah Rickard

London Smalley
Cody Hall

Emilio Castaneda
Nick Weber

Keating Hinkley
Marcus Failla

Zach Zumwalt
Hayden Smith

Josh McKey
Baxter Cox

Tommy McKedy
Wyatt Frost

Kicker

38
48

Keaton Emmett
Kyle Babcock

Punter

48
38
LS
88
66

Kyle Babcock
Keaton Emmett

Thomas Johnson
Al Johnson

OFFENSE

6-1 190
5-10 180
5-11 205
5-11 220
6-4 260
6-1 235
5-10 185
6-0 170
6-0 205
5-8 145
6-4 185
6-2 200
6-0 165
5-11 170
6-2 285
6-4 310
6-5 370
6-4 395
6-0 290
6-2 290
6-3 375
6-3 315
6-5 375
6-6 295
6-0 160
6-2 210
6-2 210
6-0 160
5-10 165
6-3 305

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-Sr.

R-So.

Sr.
R-Jr.

Sr.

R-So.

R-Sr.
R-Fr.

R-Jr.

R-So.

Sr.
R-Fr.

R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-So.

R-Sr.
R-Fr.

R-Sr.
R-Fr.

Sr.

R-So.

Fr.
Ir.

Ir.
Fr.

Sr.
R-Fr.

DE

94 LJImo

95 Jakari Weeks
DT

91 Joseph Northcutt
93 Nijawn Sterling
DT

92 Hector Cazares
69 Mani Tonga

DE

40/44* )) Tofaeono
99 Kenny Brown
OLB

42 Garrett Olson
53 Jesse Bass

MLB

8/18* Malcolm Liufau
10 Mason Brown
MLB

33 Aden Murphy
45 Josiah Davis
OLB

54 Aiden Johnson
43 Jeremiah Schwartz
CB

6 Andrew Simpson
22 Payton Maull

S

7 Daron Ulrich Jr.
12 Xavier Owens

S

29 Tyler Copeland
9 Elijah King

CB

24 Aaron Woodard

4 Jayceon Ramos-Poch 6-0

SPECIAL TEAMS

Holder

15 Jordan McCarty
3 KainoaJones
PR

6 Andrew Simpson
5 Jaylen Fite

KR

80 Tony McAdoo

5 Jaylen Fite

DEFENSE
5-8 240
6-0 295
6-5 280
6-3 320
6-2 270
6-4 335
5-11 250
6-3 300
6-4 225
6-4 215
6-2 225
6-2 250
6-3 230
5-11 245
6-1 230
6-3 195
6-0 170
5-11 165
5-11 185
5-11 175
6-3 215
5-11 180
59 175

170
6-1 190
5-10 180
6-0 170
6-0 170
5-8 145
6-0 170

So.
R-Fr.

R-Jr.
So.

Sr.
Sr.

Jr. *Wears 44 in White

R-Jr.

R-So.

Fr.

R-Jr.
R-Jr.

R-Jr.
R-Fr.

R-So.

R-Fr.

R-So.

Sr.

R-Jr.
R-Jr.

R-So.

Sr.

R-Fr.
R-Sr.

R-So.

R-Jr.

R-So.
R-So.

R-Fr.

R-So.

*Wears 18 in White



# NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. Hometown / HS / Previous School

0 Isaiah Rickard WR 6-2 200 R-So. Portland, OR/Franklin HS

1 Brenden Hodge WR 5-10 185 Sr. Los Angeles, CA / St. Pius X/ El Camino
2 Damon Hickok WR 6-0 205 R-Sr. Portland, OR/Grant HS

3 Kainoa Jones QB 5-10 180 R-Jr. Kailua Kona, HI / Konawaena HS

4 Jayceon Ramos-Puch DB 6-0 170 R-Sr. Fairfield, CA/ Vanden HS

5 Jaylen Fite WR 6-0 170 R-So. Vancouver, WA /Evergreen HS

6 Andrew Simpson DB 6-0 170 R-So. Beaverton, OR/Mountainside HS

7 Daron Ulrich Jr. DB 5-11 185 R-Jr. Vancouver, WA/ Union HS

8/18* Malcolm Liufau LB 6-2 225 R-Jr. Honolulu, HI / Punahou HS

9 Elijah King DB 5-11 180 Sr. Sacramento, CA / Cosumnes Oaks / SCC
10 Mason Brown LB 62 250 R-Jr. North Highlands, CA/ Casa Roble HS

11 Kade Hustler TE 64 260 Sr. Beaverton, OR / Southridge / Oregon St.
12 Xavier Owens DB 5-11 175 R-Jr.  Vancouver, WA/ Skyview HS

13 Michael Gibson Il QB 6-1 215 R-So. Canby, OR/CanbyHS

14 Blake Davis WR 5-11 175 Sr. Pendleton, OR / Pendleton HS

15 Jordan McCarty QB 6-1 190 R-So. Silverton, OR/ Silverton HS

16 Michael Phillips QB 6-5 205 R-Fr. Dallas, TX/North Forney HS

17 Nino Gama DB 6-0 175 R-So. Hayward, CA/James Logan HS

19 Cody Hall WR 5-11 170 R-Fr. Martinez, CA/ Sherwood HS

20 London Smalley WR 6-0 165 Sr. Beaverton, OR / Westview HS

21 Kainoa Sayre RB  5-11 220 R-So. Tualatin, OR / Tualatin HS / Air Force

22 Payton Maull DB 511 165 Sr. San Diego, CA / Mission Bay / Grossmont
23 Jermaine Land RB 58 190 R-So. Oakland, CA/Las Lomas HS

24 Aaron Woodard DB 59 175 R-Fr. Oakland, CA/EIl Cerrito HS

25 Gunnar Trachte QB 6-5 230 Fr. Enumclaw, WA / Enumclaw HS

26 Armaad Hubbard RB 58 190 R-Jr. Wichita, KS/Wichita Heights HS / Butler CC
27 Muhammad Khan DB 59 195 Sr. Beaverton, OR / Southridge HS

28 Jacob Pollock DB 6-0 180 R-So. Sherwood, OR/Sherwood HS /

29 Tyler Copeland DB 6-4 215 R-So. Keizer, OR/McNary HS

30 Dominique Loggins RB  5-11 205 R-Sr. Tualatin, OR / Tualatin HS

31 Andre Northrup DB 5-11 190 R-So. Hockinson, WA / Hockinson HS

32 Fresh Ison RB 5-10 220 R-Jr. Oakland, CA/Moreau Catholic HS

33 Aden Murphy LB 6-3 230 R-Jr. Tigard, OR/ Tigard HS

34 Cameron Crooks DB 511 190 Fr. Vancouver, WA / Skyview HS

36 Jonathan McAtee DB 6-1 180 So. Vancouver, WA / Skyview HS

37 Trey Nelson KIP 6-3 230 Fr. Eugene, OR / South Eugene HS

38 Keaton Emmett KPP 60 160 Fr. Lake Oswego, OR / Lakeridge HS

39 Darik Salinas DB 5-11 175 R-Jr. Beaverton, OR/ Southridge HS

40/44* JJ Tofaeono DL 511 250 Jr. San Francisco, CA / De La Salle HS

41 Blake Wolters RB 57 180 R-So. Heppner, OR/Heppner HS

42 Garrett Olson LB 64 220 R-So. Tygh Valley, OR /South Wasco County HS
43 Jeremiah Schwartz LB 6-3 195 R-Fr. Redmond, OR /Ridgeview HS

45 Josiah Davis LB 511 245 R-Fr. Salem, OR/North Salem HS

46 Jeremy FlemingJr. LB 6-3 220 Fr. Arlington, WA / Arlington HS

47 Andrew Soles LB 63 225 Fr Canby, OR / Canby HS

48 Kyle Babcock KP 62 210 Jr Springfield, OR / Springfield HS

COACHING STAFF

Head Coach: Ame Ferguson (20t year, 39t year at WOU)
Offensive Coordinator/Running Backs Coach: Brian Harris
Special Teams Coordinator/Linebackers Coach: Matt Overlin
Offensive Line Coach/Recruiting Coordinator: Josh Manning
Defensive Line coach: Joe Mortenson

Wide Receivers Coach: Paul Revis

Tight Ends Coach: Justin Marshall

Quarterbacks Coach: Gannon Winker

Asst. Defensive Line Coach: Noa Aluesi

Director of Sports Performance: Cori Metzgar

Equipment Coordinator: Danielle Clem

Video Coordinator: Katie Putnam

™

2024 WESTERN OREGON UNIVERSITY FOOTBALL ROSTER

# NAME POS. HT. WT. YR. Hometown / HS / Previous School

49 Dominic Hankins TE 6-1 235 R-Jr. Klamath Falls, OR / Mazama HS

50 Justin Girod LB 6-1 225 R-Jr. Independence, OR/Central HS

52 Ethan Sanft DL 62 290 R-Fr. Beaverton, OR/ Southridge HS

53 Jesse Bass LB 64 215 Fr. Lebanon, OR / Southridge HS

54 Aiden Johnson LB 6-1 230 R-So. Tillamook, OR / Tillamook HS

56 Logan South K 5-9 140 R-So Eastvale, CA/ Eleanor Roosevelt / WNMU
57 Jeriah Jackson DL 6-0 255 R-Jr. SanDiego, CA/San Diego HS / Grossmont
58 Tiwfaluk Umulap KP 6-1 170 R-Jr. Salem, OR/South Salem HS /S. Oregon
59 Nicco Simonetti P 6-0 180 Fr. Tigard, OR / Tigard HS

60 Hayden Smith OL 6-2 290 R-Fr. Klamath Falls, OR / Klamath Union HS
61 Zugo Mbelu DL 6-3 275 R-Fr. Gresham, OR/ Central Catholic HS

62 Zach Zumwalt OL 6-0 290 R-Sr. Oregon City, OR/ Oregon City HS

63 Marcus Failla OL 64 395 R-So. Newark, CA/Valley Christian HS

64 Emilio Castaneda OL 62 285 R-Jr. Hood River, OR/Hood River Valley HS
65 Joshua McKey OL 6-3 375 R-Sr. Redwood City, CA/Liberty HS

66 AJ Johnson OL 6-3 305 R-Fr. Pleasanton, CA/Amador Valley HS

67 Greg Reedy OL 64 300 R-So. Canyonville, OR/Days Creek HS

68 Wyatt Frost OL 66 295 R-So. Summerville, OR/Imbler HS

69 Mani Tonga DL 64 335 Sr. Hayward, CA / Mesa HS / San Mateo CC
70 Thomas McKedy OL 65 375 Sr Scappoose, OR / Scappoose HS

71 Kameron Splonski OL 66 315 Fr. Salem, OR / West Salem HS

72 Travis Fenton OL 6-3 285 R-Jr. Seaside, OR/ Seaside HS

74 Ethan Hedgecock OL 64 270 R-Fr. Dayton, OR/Dayton HS

75 Nick Weber OL 64 310 R-So. Puyallup, WA/Emerald Ridge HS

76 Anthony Arnold OL 6-5 330 R-Fr. Anderson, CA/Anderson HS

77 Baxter Cox OL 6-3 315 R-Fr. Everett, WA/ Glacier Peak HS

78 Keating Hinkley OL 65 370 R-Sr. Portland, OR /Wilson HS

79 Aden Goodwin OL 6-3 285 R-So. WallaWalla, WA /Walla Walla HS

80 Tony McAdoo WR 5-8 145 R-Fr. Richmond, CA/EIl Cerrito HS

81 Erick Gonzalez Bejar WR 6-0 170 R-Fr. Salem, OR/North Salem HS

82 Cyris Taylor WR 5-10 165 R-Fr. Dallas, TX/Woodrow Wilson HS

84 Keyvaun Eady WR 64 185 R-Jr. Beaverton, OR/ Southridge / Portland St.
85 Kainoa Doctor WR 58 185 Jr. Kailua-Kona, HI / Kapalama HS

87 Noah Scott TE 6-5 230 R-Fr. Cathedral City, CA/ Xavier Prep

88 Thomas Johnson LS 510 165 Sr. Reno, NV / Reed HS / Sierra College

90 Gio Antonini DL 6-3 255 Sr. Petaluma, CA / St. Vincent de Paul HS
91 Joseph Northcutt DL 65 280 R-Jr. Malin, OR/Henley HS

92 Hector Cazares DL 6-2 270 Sr. Beaverton, OR / Beaverton HS

93 Nijawn Sterling DL 6-3 320 So.  Seattle, WA/Rainier Beach HS

94 LJ Imo DL 58 240 So. Waipahu, HI / Eastside Catholic HS

95 Jakari Weeks DL 6-0 295 R-Fr. Oakland, CA/Bishop O'Dowd HS

96 Thomas Ellis P 5-11 175 Fr. Littleton, CO / Highlands Ranch / W. Colo.
97 David Fuiava DL 6-1 310 R-Fr. Medford, OR /North Medford HS

98 Tyler McAfee DL 6-5 230 Fr. Bothell, WA / North Creek HS

99 Kenny Brown DL 6-3 300 R-Jr. Rancho Cordova, CA/Cordova HS

*Wears first number in black, second number in white

3 — KAINOA Jones

7 - Daron ULRICH
8/18 — Malcolm LIUFAU
21 - KAINOA SAYRE
32— Fresh ISON

33 — ADEN Murphy
40/44 - JJ TOFAEONO
50 - Justin GIROD

52 — Ethan SANFT

53 - Jesse BASS

58 - TIWFALUK UMULAP
61-ZUGO MBELU

63 — Marcus FAILLA

69 — Mani TONGA

75 — Nick WEBER

81 — Erick Gonzalez BEJAR
84 — KEYVAUN EADY
85 — KAINOA Doctor
90 — GINO ANTONINI
92 — Hector CAZARES
93 — NIJAWN Sterling
94 - LJ IMO

97 - David FUIAVA

Ky-no-ah

Ull-rick

Lee-ew-fow (rhymes w/ cow)
Ky-no-ah Say-er

Eye-sin

Ay-den (rhymes w/ maiden)
Toe-fay-oh-no

Ger-odd (soft g, like jerry)
Sanf (don't pronounce T)
Bass (like the fish)
Tee-we-fall-luke Uh-mah-lop
Z00-go Em-bah-loo
Fay-lah

Tong-guh

Weh-brr (as in Webber)
Bay-har

Key-vawn Eee-dee
Ky-no-ah

Gee-no Ant-oh-nee-nee
Cah-zarr-ez

Ny-zhawn

Eee-mo

Foo-ee-ahva
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Team Results Game Records
Date Opponent Score Att.| [Record Overall Home Away| Neutral
09/07/2024 at Idaho St. L 10-50 6252 [ALL GAMES 6-4 2-2 4-2 0-0
09/14/2024 at Cal Poly L 14-31 7728 | | CONFERENCE 6-2 2-2 4-0 0-0
*109/21/2024 at Sul Ross St. w 39-17 120| [ NON-CONFERENCE 0-2 0-0 0-2 0-0
* 109/28/2024 West Tex. A&M w 24-16 1457
* 110/05/2024 at Western N.M. w 34-10 800| Team Statistics
*110/12/2024 Eastern N.M. w 49-20 1437 wou OPP
*110/19/2024 at Tex. Permian Basin Wotl 30-27 3515( | First Downs 186 194
* 110/26/2024 Tex. A&M-Kingsville L 14-21 1257| |Rushing 102 58
* 11/02/2024 at Midwestern St. w 21-16 1287| |passing 70 107
* [11/09/2024 Angelo St. L 16-38 2149 | penalty 14 29
Rushing Yardage 1895 1013
RUShing Rushing attempts 452 315
Player ap att: gain. loss net avgi tdi Igi avg/g Average per rush 4.2 3.2
Dominique Loggins 9 136 702 30 672 4.9 5: 44 74.7| |Average per game 189.5 101.3
Jordan McCarty 10 82 384 68 316 3.9 5: 31 31.6| [TDs Rushing 20 11
Kainoa Sayre 9 80 297 16 281 3.5 2 19 31.2 Passing Yardage 1475 2378
Kainoa Jones 8 57 292 74 218 3.8 4 29 27.3 Comp-Att-Int 124-225-3 195-347-12
Jermaine Land 8 35 186 10 176: 5.0 1: 44 22.0| | Average per pass 6.6 6.9
Fresh Ison 8 22 130 3 127 5.8 2 19 15.9 Average per catch 11.9 12.2
Armaad Hubbard 8 12 53 2 51 4.3 0 11 6.4 Average per game 1475 237.8
Michael Gibson lll | 5 | 18 500 26 33; 18 1i 13 6.6| | 7Ds Passing 9 16
Tony McAdoo 9 2 9 0 9 4.5 0 8 1.0| |Total offense 3370 3391
Damon Hickok 10 2 5 0 5 2.5 0 5 0.5 Average per play 5.0 5.1
Jaylen Fite 8 1 4 0 4: 40 0 4 0.5 [ Average per game 337.0 339.1
I} G EETE 10 1 30O I 30 3 03| [Kick returns: #-Yards 31-626 34-559
Blake Wolters 8 ! 2 0 2i 20 0. 2 93| IPunt returns: #-Yards 23-178 11-01
Llime i 4 2 L g a2l O 2 02| Nnt returns: #-Yards 12-109 3-0
Team 10 2 0 4 -4 2.0 0 0 -0.4
Fumbles-Lost 229 13-1
Total 10| 452: 2128 233 1895 4.2 20: 44: 189.5 -
: : : : : : Penalties-Yards 72-684 54-508
Opponents 10| 315 1244 231i 1013; 3.2! 11 75 1013
. . . . . Punts-Avg 52-36.9 49-36.5
Passing Time of possession / game 31:14 28:46
Player op effic. comp-att-int pet yds: td Ig? avglg 3rd-down conversion 54/145 50/142
Jordan McCarty 10| 1224 56-102-0. 549 663, 4 52, 663 |Ard-down conversion g2 LA
Kainoa Jones 8| 1400 50981 60.2i 758 5i 63! o4g| |PAT-attempts (28-29) 97% (27-29) 93%
Michael Gibson IlI 5 39.7 9-24-2i 375 54 0 11i 10.8| [2-Point conversion-attempts (2-2) 100% (0-1) 0%
Keyvaun Eady 10 0.0 0-1-0 0.0 0 0 0 0.0 .
Total 10| 1207. 1242253 551 1475 9 63 1475 Interceptions '
Opponents 10| 1221 195-347-12) 56.2) 2378 16 80 237.8| [Plaver jio; yds ave td l9
Andrew Simpson 6 73 12.2 1 35
Receiving Tyler Copeland 3 5 1.7 0 5
Player ap no. yds avg td Ig avg/g Daron Ulrich Jr. 2 10 5.0 0 10
Damon Hickok 10 40 630 15.8 4 63 63.0| | Sarrett Olson 1 21 21.0 0 2
Brenden Hodge 10 17 155 9.1 0 47 15.5| |Total 12 109 9.1 1 35
Keyvaun Eady 10 14 204 14.6 3 52 20.4| |Opponents 3 0 0.0 0 0
Dominique Loggins 9 13 88 6.8 0 18 9.8
Jaylen Fite 8 10 109 10.9 0 34 13.6
Kade Hustler 10 9 80 8.9 0 28 8.0
London Smalley 10 8 73 9.1 0 21 73
Kainoa Sayre 9 5 24 4.8 0 16 2.7
Tony McAdoo 9 3 38 12.7 1 20 4.2
Dominic Hankins 7 2 13 6.5 0 8 1.9
Armaad Hubbard 8 1 38 38.0 0 38 4.8
Isaiah Rickard 9 1 19 19.0 1 19 2.1
Cyris Taylor 7 1 4 4.0 0 4 0.6
Total 10 124 1475 11.9 9 63 147.5
Opponents 10| 195! 23780 122] 16, 80, 237.8

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS
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Field Goals Punting
Player fg: pct.| 01-19 : 20-29 : 30-39 : 40-49 : 50-99 Ig: blk| |Player no. yds avg Ig tb fc i20 50+ : blk
Keaton Emmett 11-16 68.8| 1-1 5-6 1-2 4-6 0-1 48: 1| |Kyle Babcock 51 1918 37.6 59 4 10 12 4 0
Opponents 13-16 . 81.3| 0-0 6-7 4-5 1-1 2-3 51 0| |Team 1 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 1
i Total 52 1918 36.9 59 4 10 12 4 1
Scoring Opponent; 49 [1787 36.5 54 1 9 9 3 2
PAT
Player td fg kick : rush: rcv: pass| dxp saf. pts| Punt Returns
Keaton Emmett -1 11-16| 28-29 - - - - - 61| [Player no. yds avg td Ig
Dominique Loggins 5 - - - - - - - 30| |Andrew Simpson 20 165 8.3 0 31
Jordan McCarty 5 - - - - - - - 30| | Cody Hall 2 0 0.0 0 0
Kainoa Jones 4 - - - 1 2 - - 26| | Xavier Owens 1 13 13.0 0 13
Damon Hickok 4 - - - - - - - 24| |Total 23 178 7.7 1 31
Keyvaun Eady 3 - - - - - - - 18| | Opponents 11 91 8.3 1 39
Fresh Ison 2 - - - - - - - 12
Kainoa Sayre 2 - - - - - 12| Kick Returns
Michael Gibson Il 1 - - - N 6| |Player no. yds avg td lg
|saiah Rickard 1 - - - - - - R 6| | Tony McAdoo 22 532 24.2 0 53
Andrew Simpson 1 R R R R R - R 6| | Cyris Taylor 4 29 7.3 0 18
Jermaine Land 1 - - - - - - - 6| |Jermaine Land 2 47 235 0 29
Tony McAdoo 1 - - R - - - R 6| | Keyvaun Eady 1 0 0.0 0 0
Jeremiah Schwartz 1 - - - - - - - 6| |Jaylen Fite 1 18 18.0 0 18
Garrett Olson - - - 1 - R - 2| | Blake Davis 1 0 0.0 0 0
Total 31 11-16 | 28-29 0o 2 2[ o o 251]|Total 31 626 20.2 0 53
Opponents 30 13-16 | 27-29 0 0 0 0 0 246 |Opponents 34 559 16.4 Y 45
Score by Periods All Purpose
Team 1st 2nd 3rd 4th|  OT TOT| |Player g | rush rcv pr_ kr ir  total  avg/g
Western Ore. 63 77 56 52 3 251 | | Dominique Loggins 9 672 88 0 0 0 760 84.4
Opponents 61 61 74 50 0 246 | | Damon Hickok 10 |5 630 0 0 0 635 63.5
Tony McAdoo 9 9 38 0 532 0 579 64.3
Jordan McCarty 10 |316 0 0 0 0 316 31.6
Kainoa Sayre 9 281 24 0 0 0 305 33.9
Andrew Simpson 10 0 0 165 0 73 238 23.8
Jermaine Land 8 176 0 0 47 0 223 27.9
Kainoa Jones 8 218 0 0 0 0 218 27.3
Keyvaun Eady 10 0 204 0 0 0 204 20.4
Brenden Hodge 10 |0 155 0 0 0 155 15.5
Jaylen Fite 8 4 109 0 18 0 131 16.4
Fresh Ison 8 127 0 0 0 0 127 15.9
Armaad Hubbard 8 51 38 0 0 0 89 11.1
Kade Hustler 10 0 80 0 0 0 80 8.0
London Smalley 10 0 73 0 0 0 73 7.3
Michael Gibson I 5 33 0 0 0 0 33 6.6
Cyris Taylor 0 4 0 29 0 33 4.7
Garrett Olson 10 0 0 0 0 21 21 2.1
Isaiah Rickard 9 0 19 0 0 0 19 2.1
Dominic Hankins 7 0 13 0 0 0 13 1.9
Xavier Owens 10 0 0 13 0 0 13 1.3
Daron Ulrich Jr. 9 0 0 0 0 10 10 11
Tyler Copeland 10 0 0 0 0 5 5 0.5
J) Tofaeono 10 3 0 0 0 0 3 0.3
Blake Wolters 8 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.3
LJ Imo 10 2 0 0 0 0 2 0.2
Total 10 |1895 1475 178 626 109 4283 428.3
Opponents 10 1013 2378 91 559 0 4041 404.1
Total Offense
Player g plays rush pass total avg/g
Jordan McCarty 10 184 316 663 979 97.9
Kainoa Jones 8 155 218 758 976 122.0
Dominique Loggins 9 136 672 0 672 74.7
Kainoa Sayre 9 80 281 0 281 31.2
Jermaine Land 8 35 176 0 176 22.0
Fresh Ison 8 22 127 0 127 15.9
Michael Gibson IIl 5 42 33 54 87 17.4
Armaad Hubbard 8 12 51 0 51 6.4
Tony McAdoo 9 2 9 0 9 1.0
Damon Hickok 10 2 5 0 5 0.5
Jaylen Fite 8 1 4 0 4 0.5
J) Tofaesono 10 1 3 0 3 0.3
Blake Wolters 8 1 2 0 2 0.3
L) Imo 10 1 2 0 2 0.2
Total 10 677 1895 1475 3370 337.0
Opponents 10 662 1013 2378 3391 339.1

@ LIVESTATS
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Team Defense
Tackles Sacks Pass defense Fumbles blkd

## Player ap ua a tot tfl/lyds| no-yds| int-yds: brup: gbh| fr-yds: ff| kick: saf
8 Malcolm Liufau 10 32 28 60 9-46 3-22 . 1 4 . 3
33 iAden Murphy 10 36 19 55 5-9 0.5-4 . 2 2
29 Tyler Copeland 10 30 22 52 1-1 . 3-5 4
7 Daron Ulrich Jr. 9 24 16 40 1.5-7 . 2-10 4 1
24 i Aaron Woodard 10 32 7 39 1-8 . 6 .
91 :Joseph Northcutt 10 11 21 32 8-39 4.5-32 . 2: 10 . .
6 Andrew Simpson 10 21 10 31 2-6 . 6-73 11 . . 1
92 :Hector Cazares 10 15 13 28 3-6 . . . 1 1-0
40 ] Tofaeono 10 17 11 28 6.5-19 4.5-17 1: 10 1
94 :ljImo 10 17 10 27 5.5-21 4-18 1 7 1
10 :Mason Brown 10 9 15 24 1.5-4 . 1 1
90 :Gio Antonini 10 15 6 21 4.5-16 3-13 1 6
22 iPayton Maull 9 17 2 19 2-6 2
12 : Xavier Owens 10 15 2 17 . . . 2 .
93 iNijawn Sterling 9 8 9 17 2.5-12 2.5-12 . . 1
42 :Garrett Olson 10 9 3 12 . . 1-21 1
9 Elijah King 5 8 2 10 . 1
81 :Erick Gonzalez Bejar 7 5 4 9 1-2 . . .
4 Jayceon Ramos-Puch 5 5 3 8 1-1 . . 1
69 :Mani Tonga 7 3 5 8 1-1
26 i Armaad Hubbard 8 6 1 7
28 :Jacob Pollock 6 4 3 7 .
54 :Aiden Johnson 10 1 5 6 1-2 .
19 :Cody Hall 8 2 4 6 . 2
97 :David Fuiava 6 . 5 5 2 .
17 :Nino Gama 4 4 . 4 1
43 iJeremiah Schwartz 8 2 2 4
99 :Kenny Brown 6 2 1 3
41 :Blake Wolters 8 2 1 3
95 :Jakari Weeks 4 1 2 3 1
80 :Tony McAdoo 9 2 1 3
14 :Blake Davis 8 3 . 3
20 :London Smalley 10 1 1 2
0 Isaiah Rickard 9 2 2
53 :Jesse Bass 1 2 2
30 :Dominique Loggins 9 1 1
32 :Freshlson 8 1 1
63 :Marcus Failla 6 1 1 .
88 :Thomas Johnson 10 1 1
45 i]osiah Davis 3 1 . 1
61 :Zugo Mbelu 1 . 1 1
87 iNoah Scott 1
47 i Andrew Soles 2 1 1
38 :Keaton Emmett 10 . . . . . . . . . . . .

Totals 10| 369: 240: 609: 57-206| 22-118| 12-109 43: 43 1-0: 9 2: 0

- Opponents 10| 437 254 691 66-237| 15-109 300 27 33| 994 11| 2 0

@ LIVESTATS

BY GENIUS SPORTS



